
History of Proposal February 23, 2018 

2017 Senate Bill 52 (LRB -0350) 

An Act to amend 938.538 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes; relating to: time limit on a restrictive custody sanction under the Serious 
Juvenile Offender Program. (FE) 

2017 
02-21. s. 

02-21. s. 
03-15. s. 
03-15. s. 
03-15. s. 
03-22. s. 
03-29. s. 
05-09. s. 
05-10. s. 
05-10. s. 
10-11. s. 
11-03. s. 
11-07. s. 
11-07. s. 
11-07. s. 
11-07. s. 
11-07. s. 
11-07. s. 
11-07. s. 
11-07. s. 
11-07. A. 

2018 
02-15. A. 
02-15. A. 
02-15. A. 
02-22. A. 
02-22. A. 
02-22. A. 
02-22. A. 
02-22. A. 
02-23. s. 

Introduced by Senators Vukmir, Nass and Stroebel; cosponsored by Representatives Sanfelippo, 
Jacque, Horlacher, Murphy, Duchow, Gannon, Ott, Skowronski, Kremer, Tittl, Krug and E. 
Brooks ................................................................................................................................................................ 98 

Read first time and referred to Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety .. .. .. .. . . ... ... . .. .... .... .. . .. . . . . .. . . ... .. .. . .. .. .. . .. . . 98 
Fiscal estimate received 
Fiscal estimate received 
Fiscal estimate received 
Fiscal estimate received 
Public hearing held 
Executive action taken 
Report passage recommended by Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety, Ayes 3, Noes 2 ............................. 252 
Available for scheduling 
Senator Craig added as a coauthor ......................................................................................................................... 481 
Placed on calendar 11-7-2017 pursuant to Senate Rule 18(1) ............................................................................... 531 
Read a second time ................................................................................................................................................ 543 
Ordered to a third reading ...................................................................................................................................... 543 
Rules suspended .................................................................................................................................................... 543 
Read a third time .................................................................................................................................................... 543 
Point of order that the bill is not properly before the Senate is not well taken ....................................................... 543 
Refused to refer to joint committee on Finance, Ayes 13, Noes 19 ....................................................................... 543 
Passed ................................................................................................................................................................... 543 
Ordered immediately messaged . . .. . .. .. .. ... .... .. .. . . . .. . .. . .. . . .. .. . .... ... . .. ... .. .. .. . . .. . . .. . . . . . . ..... ... ... .. . . ... ... ... .. . ........ .. ...... ... . . . .. . 548 
Received from Senate ............................................................................................................................................ 521 

Read first time and referred to committee on Rules ............................................................................................... 757 
Placed on calendar 2-20-2018 by Committee on Rules 
Made a special order of business at 2:17 PM on 2-20-2018 pursuant to Assembly Resolution 26 ........................ 768 
Read a second time 
Ordered to a third reading 
Rules suspended 
Read a third time and concurred in 
Ordered immediately messaged 
Received from Assembly concurred in 

Page 1of1 



17en -S B- ~ 

2017 ENROLLED BILL 

Ado ted Documents 

~Original D Engrossed D Substitute Arndt 17 - o3 s-o ;__._/ __ 

Amendments:~ None or D Listed below. 

Corrections: ti_ None or D Listed by date below. 

Topic: .DQ Same as relating clause or D other, indicated below. 

Date Enrolling Drafter 






