2017 Senate Bill 52 (LRB -0350)

An Act to amend 938.538 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes; relating to: time limit on a restrictive custody sanction under the Serious Juvenile Offender Program. (FE)

2017			
02-21.	S.	Introduced by Senators Vukmir, Nass and Stroebel; cosponsored by Representatives Sanfelippo, Jacque, Horlacher, Murphy, Duchow, Gannon, Ott, Skowronski, Kremer, Tittl, Krug and E. Brooks.	. 98
02-21.	S.	Read first time and referred to Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety	. 98
03-15.	S.	Fiscal estimate received	
03-15.	S.	Fiscal estimate received	
03-15.	S.	Fiscal estimate received	
03-22.	S.	Fiscal estimate received	
03-29.	S.	Public hearing held	
05-09.	S.	Executive action taken	
05-10.	S.	Report passage recommended by Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety, Ayes 3, Noes 2	. 252
05-10.	S.	Available for scheduling	
10-11.	S.	Senator Craig added as a coauthor	. 483
11-03.	S.	Placed on calendar 11-7-2017 pursuant to Senate Rule 18(1)	. 531
11-07.	S.	Read a second time	. 543
11-07.	S.	Ordered to a third reading	. 543
11-07.	S.	Rules suspended	. 543
11-07.	S.	Read a third time	. 543
11-07.	S.	Point of order that the bill is not properly before the Senate is not well taken	. 543
11-07.	S.	Refused to refer to joint committee on Finance, Ayes 13, Noes 19	. 543
11-07.	S.	Passed	. 543
11-07.	S.	Ordered immediately messaged	. 548
11-07.	A.	Received from Senate	. 52
2018			
02-15.	A.	Read first time and referred to committee on Rules	. 75
02-15.	A.	Placed on calendar 2-20-2018 by Committee on Rules	
02-15.	A.	Made a special order of business at 2:17 PM on 2-20-2018 pursuant to Assembly Resolution 26	. 768
02-22.	A.	Read a second time	
02-22.	A.	Ordered to a third reading	
02-22.	A.	Rules suspended	
02-22.	A.	Read a third time and concurred in	
02-22.	A.	Ordered immediately messaged	
02-23.	S.	Received from Assembly concurred in	



17en S B- 52

2017 ENROLLED BILL

	Ado	oted Documents	
☑ Original	☐ Engrossed	☐ Substitute Amdt	17-0350/
4			
nendments: 📈 No	ne or 🗌 Listed below.		
orrections: None	e or 🗌 Listed by date be	low.	
opic: 💢 Same as re	elating clause or 🔲 othe	r, indicated below.	
2/	6/18	Con	A 1

Date

Enrolling Drafter



1

2

State of Misconsin 2017 - 2018 LEGISLATURE

LRB-0350/1 EHS:jld

2017 SENATE BILL 52

February 21, 2017 - Introduced by Senators Vukmir, Nass and Stroebel, cosponsored by Representatives Sanfelippo, Jacque, Horlacher, Murphy, Duchow, Gannon, Ott, Skowronski, Kremer, Tittl, Krug and E. Brooks. Referred to Committee on Judiciary and Public Safety.

AN ACT to amend 938.538 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes; relating to: time limit on

a restrictive custody sanction under the Serious Juvenile Offender Program.

Analysis by the Legislative Reference Bureau

This bill removes the three-year limit on the amount of time the Department of Corrections may place certain juveniles participating in the Serious Juvenile Offender Program (SJOP) in a Type 1 juvenile correctional facility or a secured residential care center for children and youth (secured facility).

Currently, a juvenile is eligible for placement in the SJOP if he or she has been adjudicated delinquent for committing certain felonies, including, for a juvenile 14 years of age or over, any crime punishable by life imprisonment if committed by an adult and if he or she has been found to be a danger to the public and to be in need of restrictive custodial treatment.

Under current law, a juvenile in the SJOP is placed in a secured facility for up to three years or, if the juvenile has committed an act that would be punishable by life imprisonment if committed by an adult, until the juvenile reaches 25 years of age, unless released sooner, and provided with other sanctions, including intensive supervision, electronic monitoring, alcohol or other drug abuse treatment and services, mental health treatment and services, community service, restitution, and education and employment services. This bill does not change the age 25 limit on placement of a juvenile who has committed an act that would be punishable by life imprisonment if committed by an adult.

SENATE BILL 52

4

5

6

7

8

For further information see the **state and local** fiscal estimate, which will be printed as an appendix to this bill.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

1	SECTION 1. 938.538 (3) (a) 1. of the statutes is amended to read:
2	938.538 (3) (a) 1. Subject to subd. 1m., placement in a Type 1 juvenile
3	correctional facility or a secured residential care center for children and youth for a

SECTION 2. Initial applicability.

period of not more than 3 years.

(1) This act first applies to a juvenile placed in the serious juvenile offender program on the effective date of this subsection.

(END)